



**TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL**

**FROM: PAULA KING, INTERIM DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS**

DATE: FEBRUARY 13, 2017

SUBJECT: Change Order #1 with Free Contracting, Inc. for the Rose Street Bike Lane Project

Request: Request Council authorization to execute Change Order #1 in the amount of \$27,154.42 with Free Contracting, Inc. for increase in materials and related costs for the Rose Street Bike Lane Project for a new contract price of \$280,374.52.

Purpose of Request: On May 26, 2016 (Resolution 277-2016), Council authorized execution of a Construction Contract in the amount of \$253,220.10 with Free Contracting Inc. for construction of the Rose Street Bike Lane Project.

Division of Engineering has approved Change Order #1 in the amount of \$27,154.42 for additional construction costs. **New contract total is \$280,374.52.**

Cost in this budget year and future budget years: Cost in FY17 budget is \$27,154.42 No additional funds are anticipated for construction in future years.

Are the funds budgeted: Funds are budgeted as follows: 1136-303202-3251-91715

File Number: 0180-17

Director/Commissioner: Douglas Burton/Derek Paulsen



Paula King, Interim Director

